UTAH STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

AGREEMENTS FOR BOARD APPROVAL
(Per Internal Policy # 06-06, any agreement that exceeds $100,000 may not be executed by USBE until the Board has formally approved the agreement.)

September 2025
Agreement Type:|State Cooperative Contract Purchase Change Order Start Date:|02/08/2021
Agreement Number:|DO3 400 2100000166; 1T2462 Amendment Effective Date:|09/04/2025
Contractor:|GuideSoft Inc. Current End Date:|N/A
Description:| Add funds to the ongoing ELDP (Early Literacy/Digital New End Date:|N/A
Platform) project for FY26
Section:|Information Technology Original Contract Amount:|$4,400.00
Contact:|Lenard Brooks Current Contract Amount:|$730,264.00
E-mail:|lenard.brooks@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount:|$160,000.00
Type of Data Disclosed:|N/A New Contract Amount:|$890,264.00
Data Elements Shared:|N/A Privacy Officer Review:|N/A
Nature of Data Disclosure:|N/A Director/ Assistant Director:| Alyssha Roseman
Data Protections:|N/A Procurement Review:|M'Lissa Holt
Agreement Type:|State Cooperative Contract Purchase Change Order Start Date:|07/28/2023
Agreement Number: DO3 400 2400000039; 1T2462 Amendment Effective Date:|09/04/2025
Contractor:|GuideSoft Inc. Current End Date:|07/27/2028
Description:|Add funds to ongoing ITWORK project New End Date: N/A
Section:|Information Technology Original Contract Amount:|$418,760.00
Contact:|Lenard Brooks Current Contract Amount:|$966,760.00
E-mail:|lenard.brooks@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount:|$400,000.00
Type of Data Disclosed: N/A New Contract Amount:|S1,366,760.00
Data Elements Shared:|N/A Privacy Officer Review:|N/A
Nature of Data Disclosure:|N/A Director/ Assistant Director:| Alyssha Roseman
Data Protections:|N/A Procurement Review:|M'Lissa Holt
Agreement Type:|State Cooperative Contract Purchase Start Date:|9/27/2025
Agreement Number:|DO3 400 2600000041; 1T2462 Amendment Effective Date:|N/A
Contractor:|SHI International Current End Date:|9/26/2026
Description:|Veracode security software renewal New End Date: N/A
Section:|Information Technology Original Contract Amount:|$128,205.72
Contact:|Patrick Hawkins Current Contract Amount:|$128,205.72
E-mail:|patrick.hawkins@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount:|N/A
Type of Data Disclosed:|N/A New Contract Amount:|N/A
Data Elements Shared:|N/A Privacy Officer Review:|N/A
Nature of Data Disclosure:|N/A Director/ Assistant Director: Michael Iwasaki
Data Protections:|N/A Procurement Review:|Alyssha Roseman

Agreement Type:

Agreement Number:

Contractor:

Description

Section:

Contact:

E-mail:

Type of Data Disclosed:

Data Elements Shared:

Nature of Data Disclosure:

Data Protections:

Vendor Agreement Amendment
USBE220030CT Amd. 3

Scrible, Inc.

Add funds, extend, and update Scope of Work
Teaching and Learning

Davina Sauthoff
davina.sauthoff@schools.utah.gov

N/A

N/A

N/A

Standard terms and conditions with data privacy

Start Date:

09/02/2021

Amendment Effective Date:

09/01/2025

Current End Date:

09/01/2025

New End Date:

09/01/2026

Original Contract Amount:

$1,500,000.00

Current Contract Amount:

$3,400,000.00

Amendment Amount:

$900,000.00

New Contract Amount:

$4,300,000.00

Privacy Officer Review:

N/A

Director/ Assistant Director:

Michael Iwasaki

Procurement Review:

Alyssha Roseman, Stephanie Day

Agreement Type:|Vendor Agreement Start Date:|10/01/2025
Agreement Number:| USBE260006CT Amendment Effective Date:|N/A
Contractor:|LRP Publications Media Group Current End Date:|09/30/2030
Description:|Stateside Subscription for Special Ed Connection New End Date:|N/A
Publication and DirectSTEP online training modules
Section:|Student Support Services Original Contract Amount:|$1,479,526.00
Contact:|Kim Fratto Current Contract Amount:|$1,479,526.00
E-mail: kim.fratto@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount:|N/A
Type of Data Disclosed:|N/A New Contract Amount: N/A
Data Elements Shared:|N/A Privacy Officer Review:|Nicole Sanchez
Nature of Data Disclosure: N/A Director/ Assistant Director Review:|Alyssha Roseman

Data Protections:

Standard terms and conditions with data privacy

Procurement Review:

M'Lissa Holt, Stephanie Day

Agreement Type

:|Vendor Agreement

Start Date:

09/04/2025

Agreement Number:

USBE260008MA

Amendment Effective Date:

N/A



mailto:lenard.brooks@schools.utah.gov
mailto:lenard.brooks@schools.utah.gov
mailto:patrick.hawkins@schools.utah.gov
mailto:kim.fratto@schools.utah.gov

Contractor: Panorama Education Inc Current End Date: 09/03/2030
Description:|Early Warning System New End Date:|N/A
Section:|Data and Statistics Original Contract Amount:|$21,000,000 (USBE's obligation is $10,500,000)
Contact: Aaron Brough Current Contract Amount:|$21,000,000 (USBE's obligation is $10,500,000)
E-mail:|aaron.brough@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A

Type of Data Disclosed:

PlI

New Contract Amount:

N/A

Data Elements Shared:

See PII Questionnaire attached to contract as Appendix
A

Privacy Officer Review:

Nicole Sanchez

Nature of Data Disclosure:

Data are shared via an ongoing data-sharing
relationship (regular uploads, APl connection, etc.)

Director/ Assistant Director Review:

Alyssha Roseman

Data Protections:

Standard terms and conditions with data privacy

Procurement Review:

Michael Iwasaki, Joseph Borrack



mailto:aaron.brough@schools.utah.gov

	APPROVAL

